
AGENDA

LOCAL PLAN PANEL MEETING
Date: Thursday, 25 July 2019
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:  Mike Baldock (Chairman), Monique Bonney (Vice-Chairman), Alastair Gould, 
James Hunt, Benjamin A Martin, Richard Palmer, Eddie Thomas, Roger Truelove, Ghlin 
Whelan.

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound records for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Quorum = 3

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 

Public Document Pack



the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 June 2019 2018 (Minute 
Nos. 34 - 38) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Reports for Recommendation to Cabinet

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2192/Printed%20minutes%2006th-Jun-2019%2019.00%20Local%20Plan%20Panel.pdf?T=1


5. Draft Car Parking Supplementary Planning Guidance

Draft for discussion prior to working-up into a full public consultation draft.

5 - 52

6. Housing Delivery Test Action Plan

A new responsibility arising from National Planning Policy Framework 
changes and new Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) Housing Delivery Test.  This is required to be 
submitted to MHCLG by mid-August 2019, outlining reasons for housing 
target not being achieved and any actions the Council is taking to redress 
the situation.

53 - 68

Issued on Friday, 12 July 2019

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Local Plan Panel, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Council/Cabinet/SMT/Other Meeting
Meeting Date 25 July 2019

Report Title Draft Car Parking Standards SPD

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Baldock, Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins

Head of Service James Freeman

Lead Officer Andy Jeffers, Development Manager

Key Decision Yes/No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. Members are invited to comment on the draft Vehicle 
Parking Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) at 
Appendix I;

2. Consider any comments received as a result of posting 
the draft on the Council’s website; 

3. Indicate any appropriate amendments to the draft prior 
to formal public consultation;

4. Determine whether or not a further draft should return 
to Local Plan Panel ahead of a formal public 
consultation exercise.  

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to invite Members to consider and comment on an 
early draft of the Vehicle Parking Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and 
agree the way forward for formal public consultation.  

1.2 Once formally adopted the SPD will provide bespoke parking standards for Swale 
and as it is pursuant to Policy DM7 of the Adopted Local Plan , the document will 
carry considerable weight in the determination of planning applications. 

2 Background

2.1 Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) are defined in the National Planning 
Policy Framework as :

“Documents which add further details to the policies in the development plan. 
They can be used to provide further guidance for development on specific sites, 
or on particular issues, such as design. Supplementary planning documents are 
capable of being a material consideration in planning decisions but are not part of 
the development plan. “

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2.2 In this case the Vehicle Parking Standards SPD is pursuant to Policy DM7 of the 
Bearing Fruits   Local Plan (Adopted 2017). This policy states the following:-

“ Until such time as a local Swale Borough Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) can be adopted, the Council will continue to apply extant Kent County 
Council vehicle parking standards to new development proposals .When 
prepared ,the Swale Vehicle Parking SPD will provide guidelines for:

1. Car parking standards for residential development ,which will:
a. Take into account the type, size and mix of dwellings and the need for 

visitor parking ,and 
b. Provide design advice to ensure efficient and attractive layout of 

development whilst ensuring that appropriate provision for vehicle parking 
is integrated within it.

2. Vehicle parking for non – residential uses , which will take into account:
a. The accessibility of the development and availability of public transport;
b. The type, mix and use of the development proposed.
c. The need to maintain an adequate level of car parking within town centres 

to ensure that viability of the centres is not compromised and 
d. That development proposals do not exacerbate on street car parking to an 

unacceptable degree.
3. Cycle parking facilities on new developments of an appropriate design and in 

a convenient, safe, secure and sheltered location.”

2.3 The draft SPD has been prepared by Consultants and has been the subject of a 
Member workshop on 21 February 2019, and issues raised then have been 
incorporated into the draft.   At the workshop members requested that the 
Borough’s Controlled Parking Zones be reflected within the document and that 
parking standards within different types of locations should reflect the parking 
pressures associated with them such as within town centre, edge of centre, 
suburban and rural areas. 

2.4 The document at Appendix I has been published on the Council’s website on 24 
June 2019 for informal comment.  The document now needs to be revised for 
formal public consultation in line with the Statutory Regulations for production of 
SPD.

Main Issues Covered By the SPD  

2.5 This draft document aligns with the current national approach to residential 
parking. The proposed standards require a minimum amount of car parking at 
origin, unless the development is deemed highly accessible by sustainable 
modes. For non- residential uses, recommended standards are provided and the 
actual parking provision should take account of the form and location of the 
development and the need to encourage the use of non-car travel. 

Page 6



2.6 The report looks at trends in car usage and ownership and the importance of 
considering the location of a new d
[...]
would 
like to see lower parking standards but is this realistic in Swale?

2.11 The report could also include how developments could minimise the impact of 
parking on the public realm – location, screening, reducing scale of car parking 
areas by adding trees /planting. The surface finish of car parks is not discussed – 
the quality of these surfaces is important and there are opportunities for 
encouragement of permeable surfaces. More consideration should also be given 
to integrating car parking with other forms of transport including cycle and 
pedestrian movement together with the lighting of such car parks – need to 
consider the issue of safety v excessive light.

Page 7



 
Next Steps in the SPD Process

2.12 In accordance with Statutory Regulations, the SPD must be subject to formal 
public consultation for a minimum of four weeks from publication.  The results of 
this consultation will then be reported back to a future Local Plan Panel together 
with recommendations for any appropriate changes to the SPD before Members 
adopt it. The anticipated timetable is the following:

- Formal consultation period starts 29 July for 8 weeks (due to holiday season) 
and therefore ends on 20 September 2019. 

- Developers workshop - August 

- Report back to Local Plan Panel on 28 November with consultation responses 
and suggested recommended amendments to SPD , in order that Local Plan 
Panel can then agree final version for adoption.

         However, if Members wish to review the consultation draft before that consultation  
         happens then the anticipated programme is:

- Developers workshop - August 

- Report back to Local Plan Panel on 17 October with amended version and 
any further comments, for members to agree version final version for public 
consultation 

- Formal consultation period starts w/c 21 October for 6 weeks and therefore 
ends on 30 November 2019. 

- Report back to Local Plan Panel on 30 January 2020 with consultation 
responses and suggested recommended amendments to SPD , in order that 
Local Plan Panel can then agree final version for adoption .

3 Proposals

3.1 The recommendations are therefore:
1) Members are invited to comment on the draft Vehicle Parking Supplementary 

Planning Document  at Appendix I;
2)  Consider any comments received as a result of posting the draft on the Council’s 

website; 
3) Indicate any appropriate amendments to the draft prior to formal public 

consultation;
4) Determine whether or not a further draft should return to Local Plan Panel ahead 

of a formal public consultation exercise.  

Page 8



4 Alternative Options

4.1 Members could opt not to pursue this SPD and simply rely upon Policy DM7 and 
the existing KCC Parking Standards. However, these have proved unsatisfactory 
in some cases e.g.in terms of some appeal decisions that we have received and 
where planning committee members have raised frequent concerns about lack of 
car parking for infill residential schemes often in edge of centre locations. These 
issues and problems have led to Member requests to pursue such an SPD for the 
purposes of considering the determination of planning applications. Consequently 
the alternative of not having one is not recommended. 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Public consultation is a compulsory part of SPD production.  In view of the timing 
of this SPD (over summer holidays), public consultation is proposed for an 8 
week period (displayed on the Council’s website) seeking the views of all  
town/parish councils, members of the public, Kent County Council Highways and 
Transportation Team and various other relevant parties, including developers. 

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan In line with the current Corporate Plan the adoption of this SPD will 

help to deliver regeneration and to improve the quality of life for 
residents and businesses in the Borough. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

None  identified at this stage 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement

SPD is produced in line with Part 5 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations Statutory 
Instrument 767 (2012) 

Crime and 
Disorder

None

Environment and 
Sustainability

None  

Health and 
Wellbeing

None 

Risk Management 
and Health and 

None

Page 9



Safety

Equality and 
Diversity

None 

Privacy and Data 
Protection

None 

7 Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:
 Appendix I:        Swale Borough Council Draft Parking Standards SPD – 

https://www.swale.gov.uk/assets/Planning-Forms-and-
Leaflets/Supplementary-Planning-Documents/SBC-Parking-Standards-20-06-
2019-2-DRAFT.pdf 

8 Background Papers

Bearing Fruits 2031 : The Swale Borough Local Plan 2017 – see Policy DM7 
(Page  229) -

      
http://services.swale.gov.uk/media/files/localplan/adoptedlocalplanfinalwebversio
n.pdf  

Page 10

https://www.swale.gov.uk/assets/Planning-Forms-and-Leaflets/Supplementary-Planning-Documents/SBC-Parking-Standards-20-06-2019-2-DRAFT.pdf
https://www.swale.gov.uk/assets/Planning-Forms-and-Leaflets/Supplementary-Planning-Documents/SBC-Parking-Standards-20-06-2019-2-DRAFT.pdf
https://www.swale.gov.uk/assets/Planning-Forms-and-Leaflets/Supplementary-Planning-Documents/SBC-Parking-Standards-20-06-2019-2-DRAFT.pdf
http://services.swale.gov.uk/media/files/localplan/adoptedlocalplanfinalwebversion.pdf
http://services.swale.gov.uk/media/files/localplan/adoptedlocalplanfinalwebversion.pdf


June 2019

Swale Borough Council

Parking Standards

P
age 11

SaraP
draft



Contents
1  Introduction

2  Parking for Residential Uses
Car Ownership
Layout and Design 
Edge of Town Centre Parking
Car Barns, Car Ports and Garages
Parking Courts
Tandem Parking
Driveways
Visitor Parking
Van Parking

3  Parking for Non-Residential Uses
Deliveries and Servicing
Mixed-Use Developments
Hotels
Retirement Communities and Continuing Care Facilities
Schools

4  Parking 
[...]
cretary of State by the deadline of 19 August 
2019.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce the Council’s draft Housing Delivery 
Test (HDT) Action Plan, a non-statutory report the Council has been asked to 
prepare as a result of failing the government’s Housing Delivery Test published in 
February 2019.

1.2 The purpose of the HDT Action Plan is to set out the reasons for housing under-
delivery when measured against the housing requirement in the area and identify 
the steps the Council intends to take to drive up delivery.  It should also identify 
ways to reduce the risk of further under-delivery.

1.3 The draft Action Plan attached to this report sets out the reasons for under-
delivery in Swale and sets out the various measures already underway by the 
Council to improve this.  The Council is on track to improve delivery by continuing 
with the actions already planned and underway.  

1.4 Whilst the HDT Action Plan is a national planning policy requirement, there are 
currently no sanctions if it is not submitted by the deadline, it is a useful tool for 
setting out the specifics of the situation in Swale and could provide value at 
planning appeals and at highlighting to government that many of the reasons for 
under-delivery are beyond the control of the Council and the planning system.

1.5 The Action Plan will need to be submitted with a covering letter from the Chair of 
the Local Plan Panel.

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



2 Background

2.1 The government published its Housing White Paper “Fixing our broken housing 
market” in February 2017.  It set out a number of measures that would be 
introduced to speed up and increase housing delivery, to help the government 
achieve its target of delivering an additional 300,000 new homes a year.

2.2 One of the measures introduced is the Housing Delivery Test (HDT), which was 
formalised through the National Planning Policy Framework.  This measures net 
additional 
[...]
roaching capacity, with minor improvements being 

implemented to support committed development in Swale and the neighbouring local 

planning authority (Canterbury).  Beyond this major improvements to the junction are 

required which are not yet in any Highways England programme.

3.19 It was established through the Local Plan Examination in Public that the first five years of the 

Bearing Fruits Local Plan were deliverable in transport terms and that appropriate solutions 

could be found to support the period beyond this, although these were not yet finalised in 

detail.  An early Local Plan Review, with adoption by 2022 was also recommended to address 

this.

Page 64



3.20 At the Local Plan Examination, Kent County Council Highways expressed concerns as to the 

implications of local plan growth for the local highway network, principally the A2 corridor 

between Teynham and Newington and at the Key Street and Grovehurst junction on the 

A249.  Highways England and Kent Highways confirmed that the growth identified in Bearing 

Fruits could be accepted in the short to medium terms to ensure that the five year housing 

supply was maintained, with appropriate interim mitigation, but with the suggestion than an 

early review should take place to deal with the post five year situation.  This early review is 

already underway with new modelling being undertaken.  

3.21 In terms of the phasing of sites relative to A249 infrastructure improvements, it was 

accepted that it would be necessary for some development to proceed ahead of 

improvements, both so that sites could make contributions to the five year supply as 

appropriate and the funding towards the mitigation schemes themselves.  Nevertheless, the 

lead in time for some sites means that their phasing has, in reality, minimised the load on 

certain junctions ahead of their improvements.  This will provide the opportunity to ensure 

transport plans promoting sustainable modes of meeting transport
[...]
ations for housing on sites not identified in the local plan or within 

the confines of a settlement on their own merits but is generally seeking to support 

proposals that support sustainable development and respect the development strategy in 

Bearing Fruits, but in the short term this is unlikely to make a significant contribution to the 

5 year HLS and is an activity the Council does not wish to encourage.

6. Summary and Conclusions

6.1 The Council is satisfied that it is doing everything it can to deliver its housing targets.  It has 

considered what actions should be taken to increase delivery and these are already being 

done as set out above.

6.2 The issues around delivery are not the result of planning failures as everything has been and 

is being done to maintain an up to date local plan; streamline the planning process; and 

proactively pursue complementary public finding for key enabling infrastructure.

6.3 The reasons for under delivery are considered to be the result of centrally imposed targets 

which do not reflect market activity or ability of the market to deliver in Swale or the timely 

provision of enabling public funding for key pieces of infrastructure and therefore lack of 

certainty for investors.  In these circumstances, imposition of a 20% buffer on the five year 

housing land supply is neither helpful nor constructive and is unlikely to resolve the 

situation.

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Draft Car Parking Supplementary Planning Guidance
	SBC-Parking-Standards-20-06-2019-2-DRAFT

	6 Housing Delivery Test Action Plan
	Housing Delivery Test Action Plan




Minutes of the meeting


- 189 -

LOCAL PLAN PANEL

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber - Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 25 July 2019 from 7.00  - 9.14 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Chairman), Alastair Gould, James Hunt, 
Benjamin Martin, Richard Palmer, Roger Truelove and Ghlin Whelan.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Katherine Bescoby, Andrew Jeffers and Jill Peet and 
Alison Peters.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Tim Gibson and Angela Harrison.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Monique Bonney and Eddie Thomas.

162 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

163 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 June 2019 (Minute Nos. 34 – 38) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

164 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairman declared a Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interest as he sat on Borden 
Parish Council, who had submitted comments regarding the draft Car Parking 
Supplementary Planning Guidance.

165 DRAFT CAR PARKING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE 

The Development Manager introduced the item, explaining that the Panel was 
asked to consider and comment on an early draft of the Vehicle Parking 
Supplementary Document (SPD) and agree the way forward for public consultation.  
Once formally adopted, the SPD would provide bespoke parking standards for 
Swale.  Pursuant to Policy DM7 of the Adopted Local Plan, the document would 
carry significant weight in the determination of planning applications.  He drew 
attention to the comments submitted by Borden, Bobbing, Iwade and Tunstall 
Parish Councils, which had been circulated, and summarised the points they had 
made.  He also drew attention to comments from the Council’s Parking Services 
Manager regarding controlled parking zones as Members had already formally 
agreed to exclude new/converted properties from the residents parking scheme.

The SPD had been prepared by consultants, following a Member workshop in 
February 2019, and Hannah Atkins and Paul Lulham of DHA Consultancy gave a 
presentation to outline the key issues and the reasons behind their proposals in the 
draft version.  This covered examples of what they considered worked well and not 
so well in Swale and from wider research; and how their findings had been input 
into the draft SPD presented.



Local Plan Panel 25 July 2019 

- 190 -

Members were then invited to ask questions and give feedback on the draft SPD.  A 
summary of the points made are set out below:

 The need to encourage use of bicycles in residential areas not just non-
residential, and to ensure that bicycles would be easily accessible for use;

 The need to consider provision of charging points for electric vehicles;
 Why the suggested width of 2.5 metres was proposed, when an example of 

what worked well was 3 metres;  
 How to encourage people to use their garages for parking and making them 

accessible when a car was parked on the drive, without overhanging on the 
pavement;

 The need to consider parking requirements where there was business and 
residential use;

 The need to provide solar panels on structures such as car ports/garages;
 The need to consider environmental damage and have greener walkways 

and encourage biodiversity;
 Appendix A - many Members considered that the number of spaces 

proposed per house was inadequate; there was some support for a ratio of 
one parking space per bedroom;

 The need to ensure that there was not a limit on maximum parking and to 
reconsider the proposed standards;

 The need for proper design rather than just a minimum standard;
 Levels of car ownership and how realistic the averages set out on page 18 of 

the report were, which had been compiled from census data;
 The need to increase provision for charging of electric vehicles and to future 

proof developments;
 Whilst on-street parking could be controlled by permits, the need to ensure 

that the number of permits issued was not more than the number of spaces;
 Developers should consider using roller-shutter garages to maximise space, 

and provide a disabled access pathway from the car to the building;
 The need to be realistic about how many car spaces were needed, given that 

children were staying at home for longer and were also likely to have a car;
 The need to consider the conflict between business and residential use and 

to set a standard for this; 
 The need for a definition of edge of town centre;
 The need to consider coach commuter points and the consequences for 

local residents parking if commuters parked on the street;
 The need to consider innovative ideas particularly in town centres, such as 

car lifts;
 A separate design guide was needed for parking, for example more 

guidance should be given as to what was expected for barns and ports, 
including landscaping;

 The need to consider visitor parking which often caused conflict and whether 
it should be referred to as ‘auxiliary parking’;

 Larger and clearer maps should be provided (Appendix B);
 The need to consider how parking was enforced, for example, there were 

issues where commuters caused parking issues, and to consider the parking 
restrictions that could be applied; and



Local Plan Panel 25 July 2019 

- 191 -

 Whether developers would consider widening roads to offer more on-street 
parking.

During the discussion on this item, Members asked for the draft to be updated to 
reflect their comments (as outlined in the above minute) and the comments made 
by parish councils.  The Chairman confirmed that the draft SPD would come back 
to a future meeting of the Panel, before going out to public consultation.  Key areas 
for review included mixed use (business and residential use); electric charging 
points and/or infrastructure, and consideration of phasing this in to reflect the 
increase in use of hybrid/electric vehicles in the future; and to review the proposed 
numbers of parking spaces required for residential development.

The Chairman thanked DHA consultants, officers and Members for their 
contributions.

Resolved:
(1) That the Consultants consider the comments raised at the meeting and 
present a revised document to a future meeting of the Local Plan Panel in 
September (date to be confirmed), prior to public consultation.

166 HOUSING DELIVERY TEST ACTION PLAN 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced her report, which explained why a 
Housing Delivery Action Plan was needed, and presented a draft plan for the Panel 
to consider.  The Chairman drew attention to the covering report which had been 
circulated separately to the agenda.

There was some discussion regarding the recommendations, in terms of the 
process and timing of the item, given that the next scheduled Cabinet meeting was 
on 25 September 2019.

There was also discussion regarding the purpose of the report, and suggestions 
were made to make the document more robust and to make it clear that there was 
also a chronic social infrastructure deficit.  

In response to questions, the Chairman confirmed that delivery of the SHLAA 
(Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment) was still on target for consultation 
in the Autumn and that many documents which formed part of the LDS (Local 
Development Scheme) needed to be revisited.

In response to questions, the Principal Planning Officer advised that there were no 
sanctions if Members chose not to submit the plan; that there were no penalties if 
the document was submitted at a later date; and confirmed that a holding response 
could be sent.

Further discussion ensued during which Members made comments around the time 
lag between the building of houses and the provision of social infrastructure; the 
need to ensure that the sustainable development argument took account of issues 
such as air quality and landscape sensitivity; the constraints faced in the Borough in 
terms of limited land supply; and the need for provision of affordable housing.



Local Plan Panel 25 July 2019 

- 192 -

The Chairman clarified that the purpose of the document was to explain why the 
Council had not met the Government’s target on house building, and to outline the 
efforts that had been made.

In response to further comments, the Principal Planning Officer undertook to look at 
the self-build register and how that could be promoted/reviewed.  She also clarified 
that the next set of results on the Housing Delivery Test would be available in 
November 2019 and there would be a further opportunity at that stage to submit 
another Action Plan in the light of those results.

Members agreed that a response should be submitted on time, and that the Cabinet 
Member should be given delegated authority to agree an updated plan for 
submission, but that this should not be normal practice.  The Chairman advised that 
the individual Cabinet decision-making procedure would give Members the 
opportunity to comment on the updated version.

Resolved:
(1) That the Action Plan be updated to reflect the comments made by the 
Panel.
(2) That the Cabinet Member for Planning be given delegated authority to 
agree a revised version of the Action Plan, prior to its submission.

(POST MEETING NOTE – an extraordinary meeting of the Cabinet has been 
convened to consider this item on Wednesday 7 August 2019).

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


